as “Due From Other Governments” on the combined balance sheet.  Taxes and
intergovernmental receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose
for the nonpayment of taxes and the stable condition of state programs.

ANTHONY WAYNE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

32

NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES - (Continued)

A summary of receivables follows:

   Amounts
General Fund
  Property Taxes - current and delinquent $17,527,485
  Due from other fund 22,278

Special Revenue Funds
  Due from other governments  83,417

Debt Service Fund
  Property Taxes - current and delinquent 1,731,043

Capital Projects Funds
  Due from other governments 51,521

Enterprise Funds
  Due from other governments 10,485

NOTE 8 - FIXED ASSETS

General Fixed Assets

The general fixed assets account group has been restated as of July 1, 2001 due to a
reappraisal and an increase in the District’s capitalization threshold from $500 to $1,000.
These adjustments had the following effect on the balances previously reported in the general
fixed asset account group:

Restated
Balance Balance

Asset Category June 30, 2001  Adjustments July 1, 2001

Land and improvements $  3,542,563 $   (8,201) $  3,534,362
Buildings and improvements 24,621,138 (1,570) 24,619,568
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 6,824,425 (671,006) 6,153,419
Vehicles   2,711,468   389,309   3,100,777

Total $37,699,594 $(291,468) $37,408,126

ANTHONY WAYNE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

33

NOTE 8 - FIXED ASSETS - (Continued)

A summary of the changes in the general fixed assets account group during the fiscal year
follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Asset Category  July 1, 2001   Additions   Disposals   June 30, 2002

Land and improvements $  3,534,362 $   - $   - $  3,534,362
Buildings and improvements 24,619,568 58,444 - 24,678,012
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 6,153,419 436,880 (145,326) 6,444,973
Vehicles 3,100,777 493,726 (696,396) 2,898,107
Construction in progress   -   4,981,750   -   4,981,750

Total $37,408,126 $5,970,800 $(841,722) $42,537,204

A summary of the proprietary fixed assets at June 30, 2002 follows:

Furniture and equipment $ 381,970
Less: accumulated depreciation  (181,845)

Net fixed assets $ 200,125

NOTE 9 - CAPITALIZED LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE

In prior years and in the current year, the District has entered into capital leases for copiers,
computers, and buses.  New leases are accounted for as a capital outlay expenditure and other
financing source.

The terms of each agreement provide options to purchase the equipment.  Each lease meets
the criteria of a capital lease as defined by FASB Statement No. 13, “Accounting for Leases”,